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01

S2-012704
GP-011963
LS on the support of legacy transceivers in GERAN





TSG GERAN kindly asks TSG SA working groups to take the following decision due to legacy transceivers in the field into account for their future work on voice bearer interworking and IMS:

-In A/Gb mode the GERAN as well as the mobile station has mandatory support for the FR speech coder (i.e. no change to previous requirements).

-In Iu mode both the Narrow Band AMR codec family (FR_AMR and HR_AMR) and the EFR shall be supported by the MS. The network shall support either at least one AMR mode or the EFR.

Noted.


01

S2-012705
N1-011250
Liaison Statement on "Flows related to Authenticated Registrations and Re-Registrations"





CC: SA2
CN1 confirms the authentication flows by SA3 as valid working assumption with the following notes and exceptions:

-it would be prefereable that any extensions to SIP are agreed by IETF. The proposal requires such extensions. This will take time which will have to be reflected in the work programme of CN1. CN1 is aware that this initiative has started, and welcomes technical input to IETF from SA3 experts. CN1 will manage any coordination with the SIPPING working group.

-optimisations or changes to the flows should not be made that make the I-CSCF either transaction stateful or call stateful (see draft-ietf-sip-rfc2543bis-04.txt for definitions of these terms).

Noted.


01

S2-012706
N1-011313
Liaison Statement on privacy of IPv6 addresses allocated to terminals using the IM CN





CC: SA2

Question to the SA1: 

" Does the IPv6 address assigned to a user tell anything about that user (it for example does give some hint to location) such that we need to hide that address from the remote user for any of the services provided by the IM CN subsystem? Situations for both static allocation and dynamic allocation should be considered (assuming both types are intended to be allocated to terminals using the IM CN subsystem)"

Noted.


01

S2-012707
N1-011321
Liaison on Multiple RAB Activation Issue





TSG CN WG1 has identified a possible enhancement to release 5 that will prevent unnecessary and not required RAN resources being allocated when a UE has more than one PDP context active.

ACTION to SA2: To confirm whether 23.060 already allows this feature, or whether the requirements would need to be changed.

Open. (Source: Hutchison 3G UK) 


01

S2-012708
N1-011332
Response to LS "On the use of Network Domain Security for protection of SIP signalling messages" (N1-011041 or S3-010403)





CC: SA2

CN1 has discussed the potential solutions included in S3-010403 and believes that, if SIP protection is going to be based on NDS/IP mechanisms (i.e. not between the UE and the P-CSCF but rather within the network in a hop-by-hop fashion), then it is preferred to specify a solution that

can be applied on both Iu-ps and Gn/Gp interfaces, and

cause minimum or no impact on UMTS architecture and protocols.

Noted.


01

S2-012709
N1-011334
Reply Liaison Statement on SIP Signalling and Codec Issues





CN1 thanks TSG GERAN and SA WG2 for their LS on SIP Signalling and Codec Issues (N1-011076) from their joint meeting on IMS and Optimised Voice. CN1 answers and comments are provided in the LS. No specific actions for SA2.

Noted.


01

S2-012710
N1-011344
Response to Liaison Statement on "Progressing the work in SA3 and CN1 on the IP Multimedia core network subsystem"





CC: SA2

CN1 comments and answers to S3's LS in S3-010404. 

Issues related to SA2's work:

-"We understand that multiple some public user identities can be aliaises for other public user identities, and these would not normally be separately registered. Also, some emergency calls can be made from terminals that are not registered. We assume that SA2 will provide further information on these cases."

-" The current working assumption in SA3 is that re-registrations are always routed towards the S-CSCF that is currently serving that UE.  Whilst there appears to be confusion surrounding this assumption, it is based on the current stage 2 specification, 23.228- Can CN1 or SA2 confirm the accuracy of our assumption?"

ACTION to SA2: Check if these questions have already been answered in the earlier LSs.

Open.


01

S2-012711
N1-011428
Liaison Statement on "The Integration of RSVP and SIP"





ACTION to SA2: During the discussion, no technical issues were raised concerning the applicability or compatibility of both solutions towards the usage of RSVP with the “many-folks” draft.  There was discussion on whether RSVP from the terminal was something which was required for consideration within 3GPP Rel-5. Before deciding whether to accept those contributions or not, CN1 would kindly ask SA2 to respond to the following issues: 

Whether RSVP is still a valid option to be considered in 3GPP Rel 5?

CN1 is interested to understand what SA2 was intending in regards to the QoS preconditions.

Advise CN1 on SA2’s understanding of the applicability of the “many-folks” signalling regarding uni-directional and bi-directional QoS reservation indication.

Open. 

(Source: Lucent)


01

S2-012712
N1-011430
Liaison Statement on Usage of Private ID





ACTIONS to SA2: 

"It is believed that IMS stage 2 TS23.228 implies that that 3rd party registration not required.

1. To confirm that the 3rd Party SIP Registration capability is not required for Release 5. 
2. CN1 will be interested to know if the 3rd party registration requirement will be required in subsequent releases
3. To identify what other usages of the private user identity exist outside those mentioned in stage 2.

To identify which entities require access to the private user identity in order to carry out these functions. In particular, does the functionality of the P-CSCF depend on knowledge of the private user identity."

ACTIONS to SA2/SA5:  

1. The P-CSCF may use the Private Identity for charging and it this is included in the CDR generated by P-CSCF. Currently the P-CSCF has access to the private identity carried in the FROM field. To confirm that the Private Identity should be available at the P-CSCF
2. To verify whether the attached contribution contradicts any charging assumptions."

Open. This was discussed in the IMS drafting in Vancouver and preliminary, unofficial answers were provided to the CN1 Chairman. 

CN4 response is in S2-012719.

SA3 response is in S2-012730.

(Source: Ericsson)


01

S2-012713
N3-010446
Reply Liaison Statement on SIP Signalling and Codec Issues





CN3 requests SA4 to answer the question on carrying AMR on a physical HR channel (i.e. AMR 795 or lower) within the RTP for carrying Optimised Voice in GERAN.

Noted.


01

S2-012714
N3-010481
Liaison Statement on PDP context based Go Interface





ACTION to SA2: "CN3 asks SA2 group to consider whether there are clear reasons to standardize the Go interface to be IP flow based, or whether the Go interface can be PDP context based."

Open.

(Source: Nokia)


01

S2-012715
N3-010483
Liaison Statement on Signalling Transparency





CN3 confirms the guidelines given by SA2 in their LS, and provides information regarding the current interworking solutions in the CN3. 

CN3 is specifying the interworking between the IMS and PSTNs (using either ISUP or BICC) in TS 29.163. It is the intention of CN3 to keep this interworking transparent to the end system.

CN3 is also specifying the interworking between the IMS and external IP networks in TS 29.162. In Rel.5, the related work will be restricted to user plane transcoding and possibly to the interworking between SIP with the extensions of the 3GPP profile, as defined in TS 24.229, and standard SIP, as defined in RFC2543. It is the current working assumption in CN3 than such an interworking will be required and that it will be transparent to the UE. A joint meeting of CN1 and CN3 decided that CN1 investigates further, whether SIP with extensions of the 3GPP IMS profile and standard SIP require an interworking function in order to interoperate.
CN3 decided not to specify the interworking to H.323 from IMS specification. Such an interworking can be provided by network entities outside the 3GPP IM CN subsystem

Noted.


01

S2-012716
N4-010968
LS response to SA3 on "Using a generic authentication scheme for SIP"





CC: SA2

CN4 has analysed the use of EAP and Diameter NASREQ in the Cx interface and has come to the following conclusions. As the authentication point is in the S-CSCF, the standard EAP model breaks in Cx interface. The EAP can be only used to encapsulate the security parameters and download parameters in the EAP format to the S-CSCF. The use of NASREQ also breaks. Therefore, the re-use of the NASREQ command codes is not reasonable. However, the re-use of the some of the NASREQ AVPs is still possible and CN4 is investigating this approach.

Noted.


01

S2-012717
N4-011195
Liaison Statement on PDP Context handling at Inter SGSN RA Update





CN4 asks SA2 to consider a priority mechanism for PDP contexts at Inter SGSN RA Update and to include a description of the principle for such a mechanism in the stage 2 specification.

Open.

(Source: Ericsson)


01

S2-012718
N4-011205
Reply Liaison Statement On the use of Network Domain Security for protection of SIP signalling messages





CC: SA2

CN4 concluded that an end to end (UE – P-CSCF) solution would be preferable for the protection of SIP signalling messages, provided that issues regarding air interface bandwidth can be solved.

Noted.


01

S2-012719
N4-011206
Reply to Liaison Statement on Usage of Private ID





CC: SA2

CN4 answer on CN1 LS on having private user identifier in the Authentication header value of the REGISTER message instead of the From header value.

Noted.




01

S2-012720
N4-011222
Reply Liaison Statement on Unique GGSN address





CN4 answer to SA2 and SA5 LSs (SA2 LS was in S2-012320).

CN4 wants to inform SA2, SA5 and CN2 that it agreed from R99 onwards on changes in 3GPP TS 29.060 preventing the GGSN address for control plane from being changed in the "Update PDP Context Response" message. This ensures that the GGSN address for control plane will remain unchanged for the lifetime of the PDP context. CN4 thinks that this way the GGSN address for control plane together with the charging-ID can serve as the unique identifier requested for CAMEL and charging purposes

Noted.


01

S2-012721
N4-011235
Selection of S-CSCF by I-CSCF based on capability requirements





CN4 has agreed in principle that the HSS should send the I-CSCF a ‘S-CSCF Capabilities information element’ to assist the I-CSCF in the selection of a S-CSCF for a certain user. It is proposed that this new information element will contain an operator specific encoding of the capabilities required for the subscriber and/or a list of Operator Preferred S-CSCF names. 

At present it is suggested that the matching criteria used in the I-CSCF to determine the actual S-CSCF to allocate is not standardised. However, a concern was raised that without any guidelines at all this could result in a multi-vendor interworking issues.
ACTION to SA2:  SA2 are asked to provide guidance to CN4 if they have any strong opinions of the issues raised in this liaison.

Open.

(Source: Nortel Networks)


01

S2-012722
NP-010526
LS on Removal of SIWF from R99 and onward





The conclusion of the CN plenary is that the SIWF shall be deleted from R99 and onward. Therefore, the TSG Plenary would like to inform all relevant WGs about this decision. 
ACTIONS to SA2: The TSG CN Plenary kindly requests SA2 to investigate the possible impacts to all their specifications for R99 and onwards. If impacts are detected, please would they amend them in order to fulfil the removal of SIWF from the specifications. For example, TS 23.002 Network architecture may be impacted.

Open.

(Source: NEC)


01

S2-012723
NP-010540
LS on the WID: AMR-WB Speech Service – Core Network Aspects





TSG-CN#13 has approved a work item for WB-AMR and asks the concerned groups to review the work item and to consider whether other work items need to be created.

ACTIONS to SA2:

-TSG CN asks TSG GERAN WG1, TSG RAN WG3, TSG SA WG1, TSG SA WG2 and TSG SA WG3 to review the attached work item description and advise TSG CN of any changes which they believe to be necessary.

-TSG CN asks TSG GERAN WG1, TSG RAN WG3, TSG SA WG1, TSG SA WG2 and TSG SA WG3 to review the attached work item description and consider whether complementary work items need to be created in their work areas.

Open.

(Source: Vodafone)


01

S2-012724
R2-012200
Response to LS (G2-010196) on Inter-BSC/RAN Network Assisted Cell Change





To: GERAN CC: SA2 et. al.

RAN WG2 has discussed the need for NACC and has currently the following opinion:

GERAN to UTRAN handover: RAN WG2 is of the opinion that acquisition of BCCH information in a UTRAN cell is sufficiently quick so that NACC would not add benefits.

UTRAN to GERAN handover: RAN WG2 understands that NACC would allow for a quicker access to the GERAN cell. Nevertheless, this would mean that 3G to 2G cell re-selection or handover would be delayed, which should be avoided in a WCDMA network. For that reason, RAN WG2 cannot confirm at this stage that NACC would provide benefits. This can be revisited based on new information on the subject.

Noted.


01

S2-012725
R3-012548
Liaison statement on "SIP Signalling handling in RANAP"





To: GERAN CC: SA, R2

RAN3 would like to inform GERAN that it has not studied the issue of how SIP signalling can be distinguished from speech flows so far.  

RAN3 would also like to inform GERAN that it relies on the QoS parameters definition of TS 23.107 - under the responsibility of SA2 - for distinguishing between RABs as UTRAN is considered service agnostic. RAN3 recognizes that the current definition of these QoS parameters does not allow to uniquely identify a SIP Signalling RAB, and that therefore RAN3 expects either, if needed:

-new QoS parameters definition in TS23.107 for the new requirements,

-or recommendations how to use the QoS parameters defined so far

Noted.


01

S2-012726
R3-012627
Concern on Failure of Assistance Data Delivery 





CC: SA2

Forward to LCS drafting session.


01

S2-012727
R3-012726
Questions on Time Stamp of the Location Information  





ACTIONS to SA2: In order to help guide the decision of inclusion of the optional time stamp information, RAN3 would like to ask the respective opinions of SA2 and RAN2 concerning the above questions related to the time stamp issue.

Forward to LCS drafting session.


01

S2-012728
S1-010837 
LS on stage 1 for Extended Streaming Service





SA1 would like to inform other 3GPP WGs of the work that has started on a separate stage 1 TS regarding the Extended Streaming Service for release 5. 

SA1 intends to do further work on the TS and would like to have comments on the draft TS produced so far. 

The intention is to have an ad-hoc session about Streaming before the next SA1 plenary meeting 5-9 November 2001 to be able to produce a TS that can be agreed by SA1. 
ACTION: Please review the attached draft TS.

Noted.


01

S2-012729
S1-010895
Reply LS to "Proposed Reply LS on "IM CN Subsystem Roaming





SA1 believes that it is important to allow separate PS domain and IMS roaming agreements. It should be possible to allow PS domain access but not IMS (both when in home network and when roaming). Clearly IMS access is not possible without PS domain access.

There are a number of scenarios that need to be distinguishable by the terminal, to determine the actions it should take, when an attempt to use IMS is rejected (or not) when roaming

ACTION: TSG SA1 asks SA2 to ensure that the scenarios described above can be indicated by the network, and distinguished by the terminal when access to IMS is attempted.

NB: Topic was discussed also in the TSG-SA#13.

Open.

(Source: Hutchison 3G UK)


01

S2-012730
S3-010539
Response to LS from CN1 (N1-011430/S3-010452) Liaison Statement on Usage of Private ID





CC: SA2

The change of working assumption in CN1 to transport the user identity i.e. the IMPI in an EAP packet rather than in the From field does not introduce any security implications that concern SA3. Hence it is the current understanding of SA3 that CN1 can adopt this new working assumption and that the Release 5 date is not affected by this change from an SA3 point of view.

Noted.


01

S2-012731
S3-010540
Response to LS from CN4 (N4-010969) on signalling for user authentication





CC: SA2

LS discusses on the usage of the HSS flag describing the registration status in the initial registration, as well as during the re-registration. The validation of the public user identity is also addressed (in HSS).

Noted.


01

S2-012732
S3z010129
Network initiated re-registration in the IMS 





CC: SA2

SA3 would like to inform CN1 and SA2 that SA3 sees a requirement for network initiated authentication in the IMS. This is needed to give operators the kind of flexibility in their authentication policy which they have in GSM and UMTS Rel'99. Network initiated authenticated re-registrations in the IMS would seem to give the desired kind of flexibility in the authentication policy as they would allow the network operator to authenticate whenever he chooses to. (It should be noted here that, as far as SA3 understands, it is possible to have authenticated re-registrations also during ongoing SIP sessions.) Also, the current working assumption of SA3 that authentication is only required for registrations and re-registrations would remain valid.

Noted.


01

S2-012733
S4-010524
Answer to LS on Distributed Speech Recognition (DSR)





CC: SA2

S4 has conducted an initial study of the submitted documents S1-010672 and S1-010846. Based on this information and with respect to the impact of this work on the technical specifications under S4 responsibility, S4 gives their view on the DSR impacts on the specifications in SA4's responsibility area.

Noted.


01

S2-012734
S4-010537
LS on charging aspects for streaming services





Charging aspects are part of Rel-5 packet switched streaming. S4, hence, asks S2 and S5 to provide information on streaming services charging needs and supported architecture. More precisely, the following issues should be addressed:

-S2 should advise on how the streaming services charging data should be best integrated with network charging facilities. 

-S5 should advise on what added value parameters the streaming services may or should include

Open.

(Source: Emblaze)


01

S2-012735
S5-010532
LS to CN5 on Management aspects of OSA





CC: SA2

SA5 noted the inclusion of account management and charging SCFs in the OSA presentation. SA5 also noted that the OSA framework contains APIs for fault, performance and other management areas, and asks for more information.

Forward to VHE/OSA drafting.


01

S2-012736
S5-010552
LS on "APN-OI needed in the SGSN for charging purposes"





The availability of the APN-OI in an SGSN is essential for SA5-charging. Therefore SA5 requests CN4 to guarantee the availability of this information element in SGSNs involved after an Inter SGSN Routing Area Update.

We ask that our requirement be taken into account and appropriate modifications on GTP (TS 29.060 “SGSN Context Response”) and, if necessary, the GPRS stage 2 description, are introduced by CN4 and SA2 in the context of Rel-4 specifications (i.e. TS 29.060 and TS 23.060).

ACTIONS to SA2: see if any changes are needed in the GPRS Stage 2.

Open.

(Source: Alcatel)


01

S2-012737
S5-010554
LS on "IMS Charging Requirements"





In the Joint SA1/SA2/SA5 meeting that was held on 30 August 2001 in Sophia-Antipolis, contribution IC-01010 recommended that the Charging Requirements for IMS, specified in S5B010017, should be reviewed and adopted by all WGs (i.e.  SA1/SA2/SA5). A clean version of the charging requirements specified in document S5B010017 is attached.  It is intended to serve as guidelines for any TR or TS associated with IMS Charging. Since this document is maintained as a living document by SA5, we welcome any comments on these requirements.

ACTION to SA2: review the document.

Forward to IMS Charging drafting session.


01

S2-012738
S5-010555
LS on "Access Point Name" usage





Questions about the API coding:

This "dot" notation is required for the charging functionality specified in SA5 and also by existing CDR-processing systems. However, it appears that this format specification could be interpreted as contradiction to TS 23.003, which requires the encoding of APN information to apply the length/value structure.  On the other hand, TS 23.003 specifies that: “For the purpose of presentation, an APN is usually displayed as a string in which the labels are separated by dots (e.g. "Label1.Label2.Label3").”

ACTION to SA2: SA5 would like to propose to all CN and SA WGs to take any necessary action to ensure that there are no contradictions or potential ambiguities between your Technical Specifications and our TS 32.215.

Open.

(Source: Siemens)


01

S2-012739
T2-010722
LS to SyncML Requesting DevMan Update





CC: SA2

T2 would like to thank the SyncML initiative and its Device Management (DevMan) working group for the recent cooperation. T2 would like to inform the SyncML initiative that T2 has been identified as the formal link between 3GPP and the SyncML initiative and, as such, would like to request a status update from the DevMan working group on progress to date on and the schedule for any remaining activities leading to the publication of the draft DevMan specification later this year.

Noted.


01

S2-012740
T2-010812
Reply-LS on MMS charging





CC: SA2

T2 invites SA5 into their next meeting to discuss about MMS charging.

Noted.


01

S2-012741
T2-010823
LS Response to T2-010617





Response to the SA2 LS on including Cell ID in the SIP messages. Two areas identified to be impacted in the T2 area are Privacy (Section 3.2) and UE Functionality Split (Section 5.1) as identified in the SA2 LS.

T2 will evaluate these issues but requests that further detail be provided for the issue identified in Section 3.2.

T2 also notes that, in Section 5.1, issues related to UE Functionality Split may be handled already as part of existing T2 activities that will be available in the next few months. T2 will include SA2 in the distribution of details concerning these activities as they emerge.

T2 looks forward to working with SA2 on these issues and requests that SA2 include T2 on the distribution of information as additional parameters to be transferred are considered.

ACTIONS to SA2: See if there is any further information we can provide at this stage. Involve T2 in the discussions on additional parameters to be transferred.

Open.

(Source: Motorola)


01

S2-012742
T2-010856
LS Response to SA5 on Multiple Aspects of Device Management





T2 thanks SA5 for the cooperation around the device management (e.g., Mobile Device Management, User Profiles, Subscription Management, User Equipment Management (UEM)) and for acknowledgement of T2’s proposal for the use of the SyncML initiative’s SyncML technology to manage these aspects.

Noted.


01

S2-012743
T3-010613
Liaison Statement on IMS identifiers and ISIM or TSIM 





Related to the IMS data storage discussions (i.e., ISIM). In TS 23.228, it is stated that private and public identifiers for the IP multimedia Subsystem are securely stored in the USIM. As far as T3 understands the SA3 requirement, the private and public identifiers for the IP Multimedia Subsystem are independent of the USIM and should be stored in the ISIM instead of USIM.
ACTION to SA2: T3 requests S1, S2 and S3 to clarify this matter. T3 believes it may be useful if a presentation of the architecture of the IMS, ISIM and/or USIM application in IMS could be made to T3. An ad hoc meeting in the second half of October or mid-late November may be the quickest way for the clarification / exchange of information.

Open.

(Source: Gemplus)

SA3 response to this LS is in S2-012897.


01

S2-012744
UP-010046
LS to GSM-A TWG/SERG "regarding User Profile"





CC: SA2

3GPP GUP ad-hoc are currently developing TS 22.xxx “3GPP Generic User Profile Stage 1” in which we define the concept and requirements of the User Profile.  We attach the latest draft of 22.xxx and request that TWG/SERG delegates review and provide comments to it. We encourage the Operator community within GSM-A to support the 3GPP Generic User Profile working group by attendance and contributions.

Noted.


01

S2-012745
GP-011867
Liaison Statement on "UE Split functionality"





GERAN response to the SA1 question on why the GERAN work on IMS Optimised Voice support in GERAN is not currently applicable for the UE functionality split case. 

-It is not possible to maintain the transparency of RTP/UDP/IP headers when header removal is used. The exact regeneration of original RTP/UDP/IP header fields cannot be guaranteed and whether they should at all be regenerated is an implementation dependent issue.
-Another consequence of the potential split is that, when using any of the known speech codecs (FS, HS, EFR, AMR etc.), there is a requirement on the TE to deliver speech frames on a 20ms basis to the MT.

-Additionally, it is unclear to TSG GERAN how would the interaction between codec link adaptation over the radio path and a potential implementation of the codec on the TE work together.

Noted.


01

S2-012746
GP-011913
Liaison statement on requirements on Multimedia





CC: SA2

TSG GERAN has studied the TS on Multimedia Broadcast/Multicast Service and has the following questions for SA1 for clarification:

-What are the requirements on interaction of the MBMS with other services? In particular, is it required that the user equipment is able to receive pages for other services (such as voice) while occupied with the MBMS service?

-The TS mentions that the PLMN operator shall be able to configure the quality of service for individual broadcast services. Does this mean that the MBMS service is required to operate in any of the acknowledged, unacknowledged or transparent modes or is it safe to assume that unacknowledged mode of operation is sufficient?

Noted.


01

S2-012747
GP-011958
LS on CR against 23.060 regarding the applicability of Handover and Cell reselection procedures for PS domain in GERAN





3GPP TSG GERAN would kindly ask TSG SA WG2 to review and approve the attached CR and consider the clarifications done for applicability of Handover and Cell reselection procedures for PS domain in GERAN.

ACTIONS to SA2: Consider the attached CR and reply to the LS.

Open.

(Source: Nokia)


01

S2-012748
S5-010651
Liaison statement on comments to draft TR 23.815





SA5 comments on the IMS Charging TR (TR 23.815).
Particularly SA5 wish to thank Alexander MILINSKI from Siemens for his excellent performance as SA2 convenor

Forward to IMS Charging drafting session.


02

S2-012749
S3-010526
Response to SA2 LS on Cell ID in SIP messages





SA3 share the SA1's opinion that there are no privacy implications related.

Noted.


02

S2-012896
S3-010551
Response to LS S2-012456 from SA2 on Security aspects for IMS related to Authentication





SA3 response to SA2 LS. SA3 kindly asks SA2 to inform SA3 asap by email to the above contact or to the SA3 mailing list about their position regarding the following alternatives:

-If the working assumption is considered indispensable by SA2 for IMS Rel’5 then SA3 will endeavour to provide the corresponding security procedures.

-If the working assumption is considered not essential by SA2 and SA2 feels that the assignment of only one S-CSCF for all service profiles at a given time would not constitute a significant loss of functionality then SA3 would appreciate if the working assumption could be dropped and their future security work could be based on the simpler case of just one S-CSCF per user at a time.

-If the working assumption is considered important by SA2 and would be reconsidered only after more information has been received on the complexity of the related security procedures then SA2 is invited to clarify this issue in an email discussion with SA3. This email discussion should come to conclusions in time before the meetings of SA2 and SA3 in the last week of November. If an email discussion is to be conducted then SA2 is asked to name a contact with whom the procedures for this discussion can be agreed.

Open.

(Source: Siemens)


02

S2-012897
S3-010554
Liaison Statement on IMS identifiers and ISIM 





CC: SA2

SA3 gives an explanation of the requirements for ISIM, requests that T3 undertake work to support the ISIM, and proposes a joint meeting to present the architecture of the IMS and ISIM, and to further work to specify the ISIM, on Monday November 26 in Sophia Antipolis. 

Linked with S2-012743. 


02

S2-012898
S3-010557
Response to LS S2-012311, LS CN1-011332 on the use of Network Domain Security for protection of SIP signalling messages





SA3 thanks SA2 and CN1 for their liaisons on the use of Network Domain Security for protecting SIP signalling messages (S2-012311 S3-01433, N1-011332 S3-010442). These liaisons have helped SA3 to make decisions on the role of  Network Domain Security for protecting SIP signalling messages. Following further investigation from SA3, we have revised our working assumptions as follows:

· It is not a requirement to protect GTP‑U in the interfaces between RNC, SGSN and GGSN for the purpose of protecting SIP signalling messages.

· Integrity and, optionally, confidentiality will be provided between the UE and P-CSCF using mechanisms at the SIP or upper IP layer.
· Network Domain Security shall be used to protect SIP signalling in the IMS core network between different network operators' networks.
The IMS security architecture does not protect the initial registration message between the UE and P-CSCF. The only confidentiality protection for initial registration is provided by RAN encryption in the case of UTRAN access. SA3 will undertake to investigate what confidentiality requirements (e.g. user identity confidentiality) there are on the initial register message and may find a mechanism to satisfy these requirements.

Noted.


02

S2-012899
S3-010532
Initial comments on digital rights management 





CC: SA2

LS discusses SA3's involvement in the DRM work and the various security aspects of this feature. SA3's involvement depends on the type of work 3GPP is planning to do. Will 3GPP standardise a general DRM framework (i.e. “hooks”, APIs, etc.), standardise existing DRM solutions for 3GPP use, or standardise totally new DRM solutions?

Noted.




S2-012914
N5
LS on Architectural impacts on requirements







Not available yet.
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